
I 

9841 

MINUTES OF OCTOBER 2, 1973 

12TH30ARD OF REPRESENTATIVES 

STM-FORD, CONNECTICUT 

A regu) a.r :nonth1y meeting of the 12th Board of fiepresentativt:ls of the 
City of Stamford "a.s held on Tuesday, October 2, "1973 in the !meting room 
of the Board, second floor, Municipal Office Building, 429 Atlantic street, 
Stamford, Connecticut. The meeting "as held on a Tuesday for the reason 
that Monday "as Primary Day for the Republicans. 

The :neeting '\.las called to order by the President, George V. Connors" at 
8: 50 P.M. 

nnrOCATION '\.laS given by Rev. James Davis, First United Methodist Church. 

PIEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE TO FLAG: The President led the members in the Pledge 
of Allegiance to the Flag. 

CHECK OF VOTING MACHINE: 

A check of the voting machine "as conducted and found to ,be in good '\.Iorking 
order. 

PAGES: 

1:_ The President announced the presence o:f t'\.lO Pages - SALLY ANN TRUGLIA and 
:> PAT PIKIKERO, both students at Sacred Heart Academy. 

I 

ROLL CALL was taken by the Clerk. There "ere 34 present and 6 absent. , The 
absent members "ere: 

Handy Dixon (P) 2nd District 
Anthony Truglia (D) 5th District 
Armen Guroian (D) 7th District 
Al:fred Perillo (D) 9th District 
William Caporizzo (R) 15th District 
Mrs. Billie Perkins (R) 18th District 

MR. TEEODORE BOCCUZZI exnlained Hr. Perillo 1 s absence and said he is 
~ecu~eratir.g from a long- illness and "as not able to make the meeting 
tonight. 

ACCEPTAi'~CE OF mNUTES - September 10, 1973 

The 11inutes of the above meeting .:ere a'pp~oved, there being no corrections. 

COMMITTEE REPORTS: 

The readir.g of the reporto:f the Steering Committee '\.laS '\.Ialved and appears 
be 10'\.1: 

STEERING COMMITTEE REPORT 

Meeting held Monday. September 17. 1973 

r-S - . , 



9842 

. A :neeting of t.l:e S:ee:-i!':g C:-~i:' :€e ",as teld oh Monday, September 17, 
1973 in "the B:a;-d ::f Re;:::-'2SE!':ta"tives l Ca:.:.C'us Room, Municipal Office 
Buildmg, 429 A:.lar.ti,: Str'eet,Stamford, Connecticut. 

The meetmg ;.;as called ::- orde:- a: 8 P M. by the Pre sident a.l1d Chairman, 
Geurge V. Cor.ners. TtE fC\llo\oii~g memers l.'€re present: 

Ge o:-~e V. Conr.:1rs (D) 
Marilyn Laitman (D) 
John Boccuzzi (D) 
Charles Heinze:- (R) 
George Russell (R) 

(1) ADpointments: 

Matthc'W R03e (D) 
Frederick Miller (D) 
John Colasso (D) 
Lois Pont-Briant (R) 

. Edward Scofield (R) 
Ge:-ald Rybnick (D) 

The one appointment received to date - that of Dr. Bernard O. Nemoitin (D) 
as a.l1 alternate to the Plar~ing Board, to term ending 12/1/76, ~as referred 
to the APPOINT l£NTS COMMITTEE ar.d ORDERED ON THE AGENDAo 

(2) Additional appropriati~ns: 

As the Board of Finan~e held their Executive Session this evening, it was 
decided to place all items that they approve on the agenda. They approved 
10 items, 'Which 'Were thereupon referred to the FISCAL COMMITTEE and ORDERED 
ON THE AGENDA. All items over $2,000 \..€re referred to a secondary committee. 

(3) Pr':lposed CC'r'd3c:.me~· Pr:tecti on Ordi!":9,l}ce (Creating a Consumer Protection 
Cc;ar:lissi:::m f:-r -+.:r.€ Gi-_;y. 2:-r.s:stir.g C',f 3 members) - (Held in Committee 
4-2.-'73, 5-7-73, 6-4-7J~ 7~-73, 8-6-73 a.l1d 9-10-73) 

ORDEP.ED ON AGENDA L::".du LEGISLATIVE & RULES COMMITTEE 

(4) Q.~it'1w-C'e Lf--s fi:-.e.l ad:::;.;ti)rl) e!':tith-d: "SEI·lERS ,.;,Jill SEWAGE DISPOSAL" 

The above i-+.:e:rl "as NOT:.rG.-"!"Ac :r: -:he age:da fo:' the reason that a resolution 
'",as ad~pted at -:he last D~a!'d ::leetir,g, :>:.Ltlinir.g the rules and regulations 
to cont:-cl tte Sew-=:- C;:::4l:issio:;.. 

}BALI:: DEPtlRT}£IH PRoPOSED SCHEDULE OF FEES, PERMITS 
l::~D7o~ LlCE-;~SES - (At_::)r:::ved for publication 11-13-72, 
r;'.:tlistpd 11-25-72 ar!d r.ever given fmal approval 
by ~J-.e. B:::ard - 3ee le"':.ter dated 7-11-73 from Dr. 
G:::fstc.,i:: - }1eld ir! C::-:n:nittee ~-73 a.l1d 9-10-73) 

ORDERED on AGE;:DA t:...--:der IEGISIA7Iii'E & RULES COMMITTEE 

(6) Rer:p]est f:;r TAY. AEJ.:3~~T OF.DINANCE (f:::r 'Jublication) for MACEDONIA 
F. B.H. C@1iC:1 OF c-:;D ()? THE A:-ERI.f..i§ fer 'C:'C'D'2!"ty located at 89 
SDr-uce St:-'2'2i:. - (Pur~iall:r el;i.gitls f:::r tax abatement according 
to Tax Assessor, James Hyla.l1d) . 

ORDERED ON AGENDA under LEGISLATIVE & RULES COMMITTEE 



I 

r-

I 

I 

9843 

(7) Request for a::Jenci:nent to Section 2-11. Chanter 2 I1VOTnm PLACES" 
0:' Code 0f General Ordinances (f::>r 'j?ublication) - ('Which names the 
various voting places in the City a!1d is no longer up-to-date 
Requested in letter dated 7-26-73 from Registrars of Voters) 

ORDERED ON AGEIIDA under LEGISLATIVE & RULES COMMITTEi 

(13) Prq.J'Jsed INLAlID-\oBTLAND Ordinance. enti ned: "CONCERNING D~LAND--.ETLANDS 
A.~D wAtER COURSES" -- (See Mayor's letter dated 8-13-73) - (Held in 
Coinmittee 9-10-73) 

ORDERED ON AGENDA under LEGISLATIVE & RULES COMMITTEE 

(9) Request for approval of REVISED PROPOSED CONTRACT BETWEEN CITY OF 
STAMFORD AND TOWN OF DARIEN CONCERNING SANITARY SEWERS FOR PROPERTY 
OF PHILLIPS PARK, INC. - (Mayor's letter of 7-27-73) - (Held in 
Committee 9-10-73) 

For the reason that the above item has been deferred by the Board of Finance, 
it 'Was NOT ordered on the agenda, but 'Will have to a'Wait their approval. 

(10) Ordino,nce (for final adoption) CONCERNING PROPOSED CHANGES TO FAIR WoNT 
COMMIsSION ORDINANCE (No'WArticle III of Section 10 of Code of General 
Ordinances) in order to bring local legislation into compliance with 
State legislation -- (Requested in letter dated 7-19-73 from Chairman 
of Fair Rent Commission) - Adopted for publication 9-10-73; published 
9-14-73) 

ORDERED ON AGENDA under LEGISLATIVE & RULES COMMITTEE 

(11) Ordinance (for final adoption) entitled "LIMITING THE USE OF AtrrOMATIC 
ALA&'1 CALLING DEVICES TO BE· EFFECTIVE THROUGH THE ENTIRE CITY OF 
STA,\.frORDI1- (Propcsed by Ha'Wley Oefinger, Supt. of Communications in 
letter dated 7-26-73) - Approved for publication 9-10-73; published 
9-14-73) 

ORDERED ON AGENDA '..:Dder LEGISLATIVE & RULES COMMITTEE 

(;2) ProT)2sed Cc!':tr9,ct with S~uthern New England Telephone Co. concerning 
bstallatior. of a CENTREX TELEPHONE SYSTEM to replace the present one 
(Hay::-r's letter of 8-24-73) 

For the reas~n that the above request has been deferred by the Board of 
Finance, it waS NOT ordered on the agenda. 

(13) Propcsed Ordir:a;l2e REGAF.DING LIMITATION OF CAWAIGN SPENDING FOR 
ELECi'IVE OFFICE m TEE CITY OF STA;-FORD - (Brought up under suspension 
of the r~es at the September Board meeting and lost - needed 2/3rd 
vo~e) - (Presented by Mrs. Laitman (D) 20th District) 

ORDERED ON AGENDA and referred to LEGISLATIVE & RUlES COMMITTEE 

(14) letter dated 8-13-73 fr::>mJohnKerpchar, Director. J,M. Wright 
Technical School. concerning fees established by the BOard of 
Representatives for the use of Cubeta Stadium 



9844 
}!i;;.utes C)f O~tC)ber 2, 1973 

Ite:: #1.4 - OP..DERED ON AGENDA u::der LEGISLATIVE & RULES COMMITTEE 
Also referred to PARKS & RECREATION CO~TTEE 

(15) PrG".)osed Ordiq,nce e~titled: "P?ESERVATION 0: TREES A.lID NATURAL 
J.,REAS ALONG CITY S7REETS" - (Re-sub::lit,t€d by P.epresentative Fred 
Lenz, 1st Distri~t) - (Note: Brough~ up fe:r flual adoption 7-2-73 
and 103T Cecause it lacked the required r.UI:l...~r ;;f votes to carry) 

ORDERED ON AGENDA under LEGISLATIVE & RULES COMMITTEE - also referred 
to PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE 

(16) Comrnunicatio~s dated 8-31 -73 from Mrs. Victoria Moon concerning 
voluntary school pra~r amendment 

For the reason that the above communication ~aS not addressed to the Board 
and not making an actual request, it ~aS referred to the EDUCATION, ~LFABE 
AND GOVERNl£NT COMMITTEE and noted and filed. 

(17) Concerning Method of Making Police ApRointments - (Requested in letter 
from Thomas Morris (R) 15th District Representative) - Held in 
Committee on Sept. 10, 1973 

ORDERED ON AGENDA Under HEALTH & PROTECTION COMMITTEE 

(18) SALE OF CITY-OWNED PROPERTY - In accordance ~ith Section 6-33 or Code 
of General Ordinances - Request toSELL 
immediately 13 properties as listed in 
atta~hmBnt ,to letter from Mayor dated 
6-28-73 

ORDERED ON AGENDA under PLANNING & ZONING COMMITTEE 

There "Was considerable discussion at this time as to the interpretation of 
Section 6-33 of the Code of General.Ordinances ~~d ~bether or not action 
must· first be taken by the Board of Finance. It was decided to request 
an opinion from the Corporation Counsel t~ asoertain whether or not it is 
necessary for the ·Board of Finance to give prior apprcYal for the sale of 
City owned property. 

(19) Letter dated Se])"!.. 14. 1973 (received 9-17-'73 from James B. Hibben. 
URC Direc"':.c:r ~c!1cerr..ing SOUTl1EAST QUADRANT PP.OJECT NO. CONN. R-43 
e.r.d s'J-bgested Dro:?ednre [:;r re~"ie" a..~d a::J::Jr::val of redeveloper!s 
plans 

. ORDERED ON AGENDA under URBAN RENEWAL COMMITTEE - Also referred 
to PlJL'1NING & ZONING COMMITTEE 

(20) Letter dated 9-1 7-73 from Philin Garnbir:o (D) 6th District Representa.tive 
eskir:g that a r.e'W s tre~t in the URC Q'.1adrapi. be named in honor of 
Pri-'ate Firs~ Class Richard E. Br~adhurst, U.S. l>f.arine Corps. killed 
in ~ction in Vietnam ~4-65 

The above request ".las noted and filed, 'but NOT ordered on the agenda. 

I 

£& i!ilial 



I 

- "- :.,.-... 

. ', .... ,.- ,'. -....: -
- -" '~-.--: -- - ~ 

I 

}!.inutes of October 2, 1973 

There being no further business to come before the CDmmittee, on 
::lOtion,' duly seconded and CAJUUED, the neeting "'as aQ.,journed at 9: 10 P.M. 

vf 
George V. Connors, Chairman, 
steering Committee 

--------- ----~------------------------------------

APPOTNTMf,NTS COMMITTEE: 

HR. THEODORE BOCCUZZI, Chair:nan, explained that because of the religious 
hbliday this past Thunsday, the Appointments Committee did not meet and 
they ~ill be reporting out at the next scheduled,meeting. 

FISCAL COMMITTEE: 

MR. JOHN BOCCUZZI, Chairman, reported on the follo",ing items: 

(1) $254,293.00- To provide salary increases of 5.4% for 1972-1973 
fiscal year for 96 Civil Service emplo;xees belonging 
(or eligible to belong).to the ~A.A. group. some 
deceased or retired. and 5% for 197}-1974 fiscal 

Account No. 

102.0101 
106.0"101 
108.0101 
110.0101 
112.0101 
114.0101 
117.0101 
118.0101 
126.0101 
134.0101 
14.0101 
146.0101 
150.0101 
174.0101 
190.0101 
192.0101 
195.0101 
198.0101 
410.0101 
440.0101 
510.0101 
5ll.0101 
525.0101 

Far, at.$207.5;?9.00; and for 20 elected and appointed 
officials, at $46,764.00 - To receive same increases 
as those given under the Collective Bargaining contracts 
recently approved for all City employees, except for 
administrative and supervisory people, vho are not 
covered - (Requested in Mayor's letter of Sept. 12, 1973, 
Approved by Board of Finance 9-17-73) - (Individual 

, department appropriations listed in attachment to the 
Mayor's letter, as outlined belov:) 

Department Amount Number 

Registrars $3,100.00 4 
Board of Representatives 2,113.00 1 
Mayor's Office 8,511.00 3 
La~ 15,953.00 7 
Tow"Il & City Clerk 5,270.00 2 
Commissioner of Finance 9,370.00 5 
Data Processing 12,128.00 5 
Purchasing 5,532.00 2 
Central Services 2,113.00 1 
Planning Board 5,695.00 2 
Assessor 5,454.00 2 
Tax Collector 2,472.00 1 
Board of Finance 2,083.00 1 
Personnel 12,850.00 5 
Se~er Commission 2,014.00 1 
Human Rights 2,601.00 1 
Commission on Aging 1,402.00 1 
Fair Rent Commission 1,147.00 1 
Welfare 5,454.00 2 
Smith House 3,330.00 2 
Health 13,641.00 5 _ 
Task Force 2,220.00 1 
Traffic 3,124.00 1 

.' ,; 

/ 

e/ 

r... 



Account No. 

530.0101 
540.0101 
602.0101 
606.0101 
607.0101 
614.0101 
617.0101 
620.0101 
624.0101 
626.0101 
628.0101 
629.0101 
710.0101 
720.0101 
730.0101 

320. 

Hinutes of October 2, 1973 

Police 
Fire 

Departroont 

Public "-'orks Admin. 
Highways 
Equipment Maintenance 
Street Cleaning 
Sanitation 
Incin. & Se\olage Treat. Plant 
Collection 
Engineering 
Building Inspection 
Building Maintenance 
Parks ,~ 
Recreation 
Hubbard Heights 

Education: 
(Supt. Bldgs. & Grounds 
(Chief Accountant 
(Asst. Supr. Data Proc. 
{Head Nurse 
(Asst. Supt. Bldgs. & Gnounds 
(General Foreman 
(Administrative Assistant 
(Dept. Head, Dent. Hyg. 
(Accountant & PayrOll Supr. 

Amount 

$4,009.00 
6,693.00 
7,729.00 
9,633.00 
1,735.00 
1,532.00 
3,280.00 

28,505.00 
11,285.00 

9,055.00 
5,547.00 
2,330.00 
6,884.00 
6,861.00 
2,014.00 

20,624.00 
$254,293.00 

~-----~------------. ------------

Number 

1 
2 
3 
5 
1 
1 
1 
18 
6 
:? 
2 
1 
3 
3 
1 

9 
116 

MR. BOCCUZZI said this is broken do~ into t~o iroups - the 96 Civil Service 
employees, ~hich amounts to $207,529uOO and 20 elected and appointed officials 
\olhich comes to $46,764.00. He said the Fiscal Committee vote ~aS a tie 
vote, so the Fiscal Committee has no recommendation. 

MR. BOCCUZZI said in order to get this on the floor, he MOVED to approve -
the appropriation of $254,293.00 as outlined above. 

MR. HEINZER said the Personnel Committee approves this item and he seconded 
the motion. 

.j;. 

THE PRESIDENT asked if there are any comments. There being none, MR. 
RAVALLESE MOVED for a ROLL CALL VOTE.. Enough members signified their 
approval for a roll call vote (1/5th of those present) so the President 
directed the Clerk to call the roll. 

MR. HEINZER said he disapproves of the request for a roll call vote before 
there has been any discussion and he thinks it is out of order. 

THE PRESIDENT informed the speaker that he had asked if there wre any 
comments but DO one answred~ He said w 'Will therefore have a roll call 
vote. 

MR. HILIER asked if the President 'Would explain the vote. 



I 

I 

I 

9847 
Minutes of October 2, 1973 

THE PRESIDENT said there is some question, but they say a t'Wo thirds vote 
is needed to carry, and as there are 34 present, it 'Would req~ an 
affirmative vote of 23 in favor to carry. 

MR. FRIEDMAN ~sked a question about the addition on the itemized list 
a~tached to the Mayor's letter, concerning Code 602.0101 on page 3 of 5, 
the first item, 'Which is attached to the Mayor's letter of September 12, 
1973. 

MRS. PONT-BRIANT said the figures add to $24,223.00. 

HR. FRIEDWili said he adds this up to $24,223.00 and the document calls for 
$23,100.00. 

MR. BOCCUZZI said 'We are voting on the total amount, 'Which is $254,293.00 
and if there is any incorrect additions, they 'Will have to straighten it 
out themselves, and if more is needed to cover the raise, he 'Would assume 
they can come back again and ask for wat is needed, or else have to "find"' 
it 'Within the department to make up the amount needed. 

THE PRESIDENT said a vote of yes is in favor of the appropriation and a vote 
of no is opposed. 

MRS. PONT-BRIANT said they had in~nded to hold this item in Committee, 
but in the light of a roll call vote 'Which is a real thrust, she doubts 
if anyone 'Will make that motion. 

The Clerk called the roll. The motion 'Was CARRIED by a vote of 28 in 
favor, 5 opposed and 1 abstention, as follo'Ws: 

THOSE VOTING IN FAVOR: 

BOCCUZZI, John (D) 
BOCCUZZI, Theodore (D) 
COLASSO, John (D) 
CONNORS, George (D) 
COSTELLO, Robert (D) 
CROSBY, Robert (R) 
FLANAGAN, William (R) 
FRIEDl1AN, Bertram (R) 
GAMBINO, Philip (D) 
HEINZER, Charles (R) 
KELLY, James (D) 
LA IT MAN , Marilyn (D) 
LENZ, Frederick (D) 
HI LIE R, Frederick (D) 
MORABITO, Joseph (D) 
BOMIS, Thomas (R) 
PONT-BRIANT, Lois (R) 
RAVALLESE, George (D) 
ROOS, John (R) 
ROSE, Matthe'W (D) 
!roSSELL, George (R) 
RYBNICK, Gerald (D) 

THOSE VOTING.IN OPPOSITION: 

EXNICIOS, Robert (R) 
FORMAN, Barbara (R) 
KNAPP, Warren (D) 
PHILLIPS, Thomas (R) 
RUSS BACH , Daniel (R) 

.-; 
L 



9848 
~~nutes of October 2, 1973 

THOSE VOT:LiG Dl FAVOR: (continued) 

SAINBURG, Richard (R) 
SANDOR, Jor..n (D) 
SOOFIELD, Edward (R) ABSTAINED: 
TRESSER, Michael (R) 
VARNEY, Kim (R) LIVL~GsrON, Jeremiah CD) 
WALSH, Peter (D) 
---------------------_. -----------------

MR. BOCCUZZI s81d before 'We go on to the next item, he wishes to make a 
statement which reflects the feeling of some of the members of the Fiscal 
Commi ttee. He said they feel that the system under which the pay raises 
and sal~ies are given, need a complete overhauling and some outside firm, 
not connected in any '.;ay '.;ith the City'.;ho do not kno'.; ~~y of the people, 
should· go over the '.;hole system. He said they think this is not the proper 
'Way to handle salaries and a '.;hole new system should be set up. He said it 
is their hope that the Personnel Commission of the City of stamford grabs 
the "bull by the horns" so that '.;hen this particular group (M:A.A.) comes 
in again, '.;e don't have this same hassel, '.;ith letters going back and 
forth to members of the Fiscal Committee and things of this nature. He 
said they '.;ould like to see a system set up where things are cut and dried 
and 'We can separate City employees from elected officials and have a price 
tag put on all of the jobs. 

(2) $10,575.00 - TURN-OF-RIVER FIRE DEPARTMENT - Code 574.0000. Salaries -
To grgct salarY increases for 6 employees for fiscal 
years 1972-1973 and 1973-1974 - In accordgQce '.;ith 
contract negotiated 'With Local 786. Internation~l 
Association of Fire Fighters - (¥~r's letter of 
8-6-73) - (Appr~ved by Board cf Finance 9-17-73) 

MR. BOCCUZZI MOVED for approval of the above request. He explained that this 
is not really !i finar.cial obligation of the City of Stamford but is an agree­
~~t j"..:.st bet'.;een the six emplcyees and the T-J!'!:.-:)f-River Fire Department. 

}P... FDSS 2aB. his Committee - the Health & Pr~tecticn C·::mm.ittee concurs '.;ith 
tne rec0m.iner~dation for approval a.'1d seconded the ~tion. 

MR. RUSSELL said he would like to ask the Chairman a question - are any of 
the me~~rs retired employees of either the Fire or the Police Department 
ar.d a~ea~y collecting a pension from the City paid Fire or Police Depart­
:lent? 

MFL BOCCUZZI said there are n::>t. The In'Jtio!". was CARRIED '\.lith one abstention 
(Mr. Morris)., 

(3) $4,500.00 - HEALTH DEPARTMENT - C::>d~51(\.0101 - Salaries - Clerk­
Typist I - (Mayor's lett-er of May 4, 1973) - Approved 
by Board of Finance on 9-17-73 - (Partially on our 
agenda for 9-10-73 in amt. of $16,243.00 for Lab. 
Technician and Accou.~t Clerk, but failed to get the 
2/3rd vote needed to carry) 



I 

I 

I ... 

9849 
}unutes of October 2, 1973 

HR. BOCCUZZI said the aJ:lOunt on our agenda 'Was for $5,955.00 but it 'Was 
reduced for the reason that 3 nonths of the fiscal year has already passed, 
so they approved the reduced ~unt of $4,500.00. He said he 'Would also 
like to add that in the past five years the Health Department has only 
been increased by City paid officials by t'Wo members. HE MJV:ED for 
approval of the reduced ~unt. Seconded by Mr. RnRA 'Who sRid that the 
Health & Protection Committee concurs.· CARRIED. 

(4) $80,000.00 - DEPART!£NT OF PUBLIC HEAL'l'H - Air Pollutio· 
Federal Environmental Protection agenc·y -
letter of 8-10-73) 

MR. BOCCUZZI MOVED for approval of the above request. He said this ~as 
the largest Grant given to any City in the State of Connecticut, 'Which 
proves one of t'Wo things - the Health Department must be doing a real 
good job or the City of Stamford really needs a lot of help 'With air 
pollution. Seconded by Mr. Rose 'Who said the Health & Protection 
Committee conuurs. CARRIED. 

(5) $210,112.00 -

"0 

MR. BOCCUZZI MOVED for approval of the above request. Seconded by Mr. 
Livingston, 'Who said the Education, Welfare & Government Committee concurs. 
CARRIED. 

(6) $4,207.00 - BOARD OF EDUCATION - To be received as a 100% prepaid 
STATE GRANT under State Aid for Disadvantaged Children 
to continue SAnC Pro ject P-135-4. Remedial Reading 
Program in eligible non-public schools for the 1973=74 
fiscal year -- (Letter from Dr. Carpenter dated 8-21-73) 

MR. BOCCUZZI MOVED for approval of the above request. Seconded by Mr. 
Livingston, 'Who said the EdUcation, Welfare & Government Committee concurs. 
CARRIED. 

(7) $463,013.00 - BOAP..D OF EDUCATION - To be received as a 100% prepaid 
FEDERAL GRANT under continuation of Title I of Elemen­
tarY and SecondarY Education Act. to continue Title l­
EtS.E.A. Project 135-2. Aspiration-Education for the 
1973-1974 fiscal year - (Letter from Dr. Carpenter, 
dated 8-29-73) 

• 0 0 

NR. BOCCUZZlMJVED for approval of the above item. Seconded by Mr. Livingston, 
.~hooscid the Education, Itklfare & Government Committee conuurs. CARRIED. 

(~). $889,961.00 WARD OF EDUCATION - For COLLECTIVE BA.RGAlliTIlG Contract 
. roved bet'W8en the Bo d of Educ tion d the St ora 

EdUcation Association (Teachers) as fol1o'Ws: Dr. 
Carpenter's letter 'of 7-3-73) REDUCED by Board of 
Finance 9-17-73 by deferring one item and denying 
another. 0 



. } 

.". ~ 

9850 

Professio!1al Sala::ies - REDucED ~:o --------.:...--$873,761.00 
}1edical Exa::.s ------------------------- 6,200.00 
Changes i..'1 coa~hing schedules -------- 10,000.00 

$ 889,961.00 

MR. BOCCUZZI sp~d the CQ~ttee reduced this fi6~e f~r the Professional 
Salaries by $100,000.00 fro~ the amour.t of $973,761.00 ~eqaest to 
$873,761.00 and they are holding this .... ithheld a,::!lOt:nt of $100,000.00 
in CO:nm"ittAA lmt.iJ the B"liTd of Education gives us a print out on their 
salary scales for the Teachers. He so MOVED. Seconded. 

MR. HEINZER said the Personnel Committee ;:or.c::.rs. CAR..1UED with two 
abstentions. (Mr. Theodore Boccuzzi ar.d Mr. Heinzer). 

(9) $17,992.74 - PENSIONS for Patrolmen PetE'r Loml::ard::-. Thomas Henning 
and Warren Simonsen - (Mere fully described in Mayor's 
letter of 9-6-73) 

MR. BOCCUZZI said the breakdown is contained in the Mayor's letter, as 
follo'Ws: $5,178.-30 in favor of Mary Lombardo, \lldow of Patrolman Peter J. 
Lombardo, effective September 1, 1973, based on anr.ual pension of $6,214.00 
or 50% of his annual salary of $12,428.94 in favor of Patrolman Thomas 
Henning, effective September 29, 1973, based on an annual pension of 
$7,676.36 or 64% of his annual salary of $11,994.32 and $7,014.50 in favor 
of Louise M. Simonsen, Jr. effective July 1,1973, based on an annual 
::;Jension of $7,014.50 or 5[Jf, of his annual salary of $14,029.00. HE MJVED 
for approval of the requests. Seconded and CARRIED. 

(10) $13,585.00 - QO.t1MISSION ON AGING - C0de 195.5210, Nutrition Planning­
(To be received as a FEDERAL GRANT frvm the state of 
Connecticut Department on Agi..~g) - (~~yor's letter of 
9-7-73) 

MR. BOCCUZZI MOVED for approval of the above item. Sec:r.ded by Mr. 
Livingst:m, '\<Iho said the Educati:;r:, Welfare & G:"V9rr>..1!l€nt C:JffiIllittee 
cor.c-zs. CARRIED • 

(11) $7,500.00 - Resol1J"',i~n Nc. 916 A::JeY!o:.ng 1973-1974 CaDi tal PrQjects 
B'ldge-:. FIRE DEPARTMENT, beir:g addi:i:)!:al amount needed 
to ~~c~ase a I,OOC gallo~ oer mj~'lte D~er ~ith a 
50 ft. hElraulically -:rera-:ed ladder - (Mayor's letter 
of 9-18-73) 

MR. BOCCUZZI MJVED fsr SUSPENSIO~ OF T~ RULES in :rder l~ bring the above 
itea on the floor. Seconded and CARRIED. 

HR. BOCCUZZI said they had $ 50 ,000 in the ir Emget ar.d '..'ere going to turn 
in t~o vehicles that they have at the present time. He said one ~as a 
1968 truck and they received a turn i..'1 value of $11,000 and the 6ther 
'\<las an ol~ pumper for ~ich they received $1,500. He said they came up 
$7,500 short and they only re ason this is be:i.r..g brougl: t '-1' ~der suspension 
of the r-iles is that the lo~ bid is only good ~til Oc~~ter 12th .and our 
next lJleeting 'Will be tco'late. . 

MR. BOCCUZZI MOVED for approval of the follo'Wing res6l~tion. Seconded 
and CARRIED unanimously: 



I 

9851 
Hinutes of October 2, 19'73 

RESOLUTION NO. 916 

A~£NDING lq73-1Q74 CAPITAL PROJECTS BUDGET. FIRE DEPARTl£NT, 
PROJECT KNOI-.'N AS "APPARATUS REPL.4CEI-ENT" AN ADDITlPNAL APPROPRI­
ATION OF $7.500.00 THEREFOR 

-
BE AND IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED by the Board of Representa.tives of the 

Ci ty of Stu.:ni'ord, in accordance 'With provis"ions of Sec. 611.5 of the Stamford 
Charter, to approve an amendment to the 1973-1974 Capital Projects Budget 
by adding to Project kn01,.ln as FIRE DEPARTl£NT, "APPARATUS REPLACEl£NT" an 
additional appropriation of $7,500.00 therefor, bell1g additional amount 
needed to purchase a 1,000 gallon per minute pumper 1,.lith a 50 ft. 
hydraulically operated ladder for a total Project appropriation of 
$57,500.00. 

********************************* 

IEGISLATIVE & RULES COMMITTEE: 

MR. MILLER reported that the Legislative & Rules Committee met on September 27th 
and the members present 1,.lere: Representatives Miller, Russell," Costello, 
Morabito, Scofield and Flanagan. He reported on the follo1,.ling items: 

(1) Proposed Consumer Ordinance (Creating a Consumer Protection Commission 
for the City. consistmg of 3 members) - (Held in Committee 4-2-73, 
5-1-73, 6-4-73, 7-2-73, 8-6-73 and 9-10-73) I The above item "as h8l.d in Co_ttee. 

I 

(2) Old Business: HEALTH DEPARTMENT PROPOSED SCHEDULE OF FEES, PERMITS 
AND/OR LICENSES - (Approved for publication 11-13-72; 
published _11-:?~-:1~_ ... __ \il!~_!le-v~~gj.Y{:!lLfJ.~ta.:l-@:Rr-o'Y_al_-­

- ----bythe-Bo~d - (See letter dated 7-11-73 from Dro 
Gofstein '- He14 in Committee 8-6-73 and 9-10-73) 

The above item 1,.laB. held in Committee. 

(3) Request for TAX EXEHPTION ORDINAl~CE (for Dublication) for MACEDONIA 
F.B.E. C~UP.CH OF GOD OF T~~ A~ERlCAS for proDerty located at sa 
S~r~~e St~eet. unde~ provisions of Section 12-81b of Connecticut 
General Statutes (1967 Public Act #311) 

The above ite:ll was held in Committee, after considerable debate as to the 
difference bet1,.leen tax abatement and tax exerilntion for the reaSon that the 
itelJ appeared on the agenda as a request for tax ABA'IEM&NT and 1,.las so referred 
to in the letter from the Tax Assessor. For the reason that a request for 
tax ABATEl>ENT :!lUSt go before a T ax Abatement Com:ni ttee, 1,.lho must first 
approve the request, it iOas decided to hold this in Co:nmi ttee until it is 
ascertained 1,.lhi6h it is - taX exemption or tax abatement. 

Pronosed Ordinance - To amend Section 2-11. Chapter 2 ''VOTING PLACES" 
of Code of General Ordinances (~hich naaes the Various voting places 
in the City and is no longer up-to-date) - Reque'sted in letter 
dated 7-26-73 iromRegistrars of Voters} 



9852 
Min~tes ~f O~tnt~r ?, 1973 

MR. HILI.ER }!)VED for approval for publication ~f 'the fol1::n.;ir.g proposed 
Ordinance. Seconded a.r.d CARRIED: 

PROPO§D ORDmANCE 

REPUCmG §CTION 2..,.11, Cr.APTER 2 "VOTllIG PLACES" AND REPLACmG 
SAID SECTION 2-11 WITH THE NEW LISTS OF POLLDlG PLACES -AS HEIlE­
D~AFTER 1>ENTIONED 

.. j . 

BE AND IT IS ~REBY ORDAINED by the City of Starni'ord that the voting 
places as set forth in Section 2-11 of the Code of Ordinan~es of the 
City of Stamford are hereby repealed and the new polling places. hereby 
substituted in their place as follo~s: 

DISTRICT NUMBER PLACE 

1 Our Lady Star of the Sea 

2 John J. Ryle School 

3 South End Community-Center 

4 Katherine T. Murphy School 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

- 13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

West Main St. Community Center 

Rice School 

Gienbrook Community Center 

Board of Recreation 
Courtland Park 

We stever School 

Cbonan School 

First Presbyterian Church Hall 

Stamford High School 

Still~ado\l School 

RippO\laID High School 

Dol~~ Jr. High Scheol 

Ne\o:fie1dSchool 

Springdale School 

Davenport Ridge School-

LOCATION 

1170 Shippan Ave. 

Selleck St. & 9 South­
field A venue 

137 Henry Street 

19 Horton Street 

Fairfield Avenue & 
West Main Street 

Washington Blvd. & 
North State Street 

35 Crescent Street 

39 Ccurtland A venue 

Sti1l\later ROad 

11 West North St. 

Bedford Street 

55 Stra\lberry Hill Avenue 

800 Still\later Road 

381 High Ridge Road 

Toms Road 

Pepper Ridge Road 

1127 Hope Street 

-1300 Ne~fie1d A~. 

19 Riverbank School Riverbank Road 

20 Northeast Elementary School Scofieldto"WIl Road 
This Ordinance shall t~~e effect upon the date of its enactment. 

,,:.:-:,~."""-."~"":: ~';,-<.:.;~..::' 
-~-----'----~----'--

I 

I 



I 

I 

I 

9853 
~linuteB Jf October :, 1973 

ProDosed I:n.;l~D-'~£TLAlm. Orcb*'1~e ,.e!:ti tIed "CONCERNmG mLAND 
U:TLAlWS A.?m \-;;,TER COURSES" - (May::-r's letter dated 8-13-73) -
Held in CoDmittee 9-10-73 

The above item was held in Committee. 

(6) Fbal ado'('tion of Ordinance N=, 275 CONCERl~:rnGPROPOSED CHANGES TO 
FAIR RElIT ,GQ!W.~IO:~ ORDTIiASGE (N~" A:-ticlo III of Section 10 of 
Cod!" of General Ordino.n~e3) :;'n ·;)rde::: to bl'lng local legislation 
into cOmPliance with State legislation - (Requested in letter 
dat~d7-19-73 frcm Chairman cf Fair Rent Commission) - Adopted 
for publication 9-10-73; published 9-14-73. 

MR. MILLER said this meets with the unanimous approval of the Legislative & 
Rules Committee and HE MOVED fer final adoption of the foilo'Wing Ordinance. 
Seconded and CARRIED ur.a.'1imously: 

ORDINANCE NO. 275 SUPPLEl-ENTAL 

TO Al£ND CERTAIN SECTIONS OF CHAPTER 10, ARTIOLE III, OF'THE 
CODE 'OF .GENERAL ORDINANCES 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY OF STAMFORD THAT: 

Section 10-76 of the Code of Ordinarcesof the City of Stgmford be 
amended to read as follo\.ls: .. 

(8) To continue, revie'W, ~, terminate or suspend all its orders 
and decisions. 

(12) To carry out the provisions of Section 19-375 (a) of the 
Connecticut General Statutes concerning retaliatory action by 
landlords. 

To a,;11e:ld Section 10-77 of the C:-de· of General Ordinances of the City of 
Sta.:nford: 

I~ determi~ing whether a rental charge is so excessive 'With due 
regard to all circumstances as to be harsh and unconscionable the 
Fair Rer.t Co~ssion shall ~onsider such of the follo'Wing circum­
stances as are applicacle to the type of the accommodation; and 

To a=nend. Se~tion 10-78 (subse ctior: 3) of the Code of General Ordinances 
of the C1t-r of Stamford: 

(3) Any person aggrieved by any crder of the commission may appeal to the 
court of con.::non pleas for the county, such appeal to be taken 'Witlrln 
thirty (30) days after the rendering of the order in question. Any 
suc~ appeal shall be considered a privileged matter 'With respect to 
the order of trial (Ord. No. 202, S. 8 (2-4), Eff. 10-23-70)" 

To a:nend Section 10-81 of the Code of General Ordinances of the City of 
Stamford; 

, Any person 'Who shall violate ~y order of rent reduction or rent 
suspension by demanding, accepting or ,receiving an amount in exces,s 



9854 
Hinutc3 of Oct;)ber 2, 1973 

thereof ~hile such c~e~ re~ir.s in effe~t, or ~~e D~CVlSlons of 
this ,,-tide D~chiCh i-;§: :-Etaligtory action, o~ ar..y ether provision 
of this article er a.'1y perser. ~ho shall refuse to:::rey any subpoena, 
order or direction of the co~ssior. p~sua.nt thereto, shall be 
fined not lessthgn t~r.tv-five (25) dollarS nor =o~e than one 
hundred (lao) dcllars· for e ech offense. If su~h cffense continues 
for nore than five (5) dm. it shaH ce:1~titute e. r.ew offense 
LQ.r each day it ~~nti.'1uea to cxis t thereafter. No action shall be 
taken on any such violation by theprcsecuting authorities of the­
City except upcn wTitten complaint of the Chair~ of the commission 
or his designee__ -

This OrdL'1a.nce shall take effect upon the date of its enactment. 

****************************** 

(7) Final adoption of OrdL'1ance No, 276 entitled: "LIMITING THE USE OF 
AUTOMATIC ALARM CALLING DEVICES TO BE EFFECI'IVE THROUGH THE ENTIRE 

. CITY OF STAMFORD"· - (Proposed by Hawley Oefinger, Sutp. of 
Communications in letter dated 7-26-73) - Approved for publication 
9-10-73; published 9-14-73. 

MR. MILIER said this meets with the unanimous approval of the Legislative 
and Rules Committee and HE M:lVED for final adoption of the follo'Wing 
Ordinance. Seconded(- and CARRIED unanimously: 

ORDINANCE NO. 276 SUPPLEMENTAL 

LIMITING THE USE. OF AUTOMATIC ALARM CALLING DEVICES 
TO BE EFFECTIVE THROUGH THE ENTIRE CITY OF STAMFORD 

BE IT OP.DAINED BY THE CITY OF. STAMFORD Ttf.!T: 

No person, except a publi~ utility, engaged in the b~L'1ess of pro­
viding cOID1llU1licati:-r.s sp.rvices ar.d facilities shall use :)r operate, attelllpt 
to use or operate, or Caus":! ts 1:e '..:Sed ~r operated, Gr arra.ng~, adjust, 
program or otherwise pr:-vide ::1' install any device or ~cmbbation of' 
devices that 'Will upor. acti'Vati:r., either mechanically~ electronically ~r 
by other automatic reear.s, initiate ~~ intrastate call ar,d deliver a 
recorded message tl) ar.y teleph:ne r.1J.u.be~ assig:1E'd to a:r:.y agency of the 
City of Starni'Qrd by a public teleph:me CGnlpar.y ",i:ho:..t pri::lr approval 
of the appropriateci ty ager.cy_ ~. 

Henceforth, ar.y pers)~ wr.: desires to have a pri~ate secor.dary 
telephone line termir.atp. a .... c;:e l::'':ati;)n 1..'1 a:.y Ci~y Gf S:.a;:tf'::lrd building 
shall sub!Jli t an appli~a1.i:>rc in wri ~ing to the Ci ty:)f S-:'amf'Jrd, Depart­
ment of Communicatior.s. S~ch appljcaticn shall ccntair. specific provisions 
relating to false alarms ar.d :~stir:g procedures_ 

The Department I)f CO!TlIllUni~at.ions, in coordinati:m whh the DepartDent 
Head concerned, shall r~::~ive, issue ar.d control El.:.ch applications. 

It shall approve the application if it finds: 

aM _ b& 

I 

I 



CJI 

I 

I 

98;5 
}linuteo of Ootober 2, 1973 

They are necessary to the proper and efficient handling of emergency 
calls to that specific agency. 

The termination of such a telephone line shall constitute no hindrance 
to regular City activities. 

In the event that the applicant is in the business of installing or 
selling or leaDing said alarm syst.ems, there shall be additional require­
:nents as follo'Ws: 

The applicant seeking the termination agrees that no messages 'Will 
be telephoned on said lines except by an agent of his 'With access 
to customer files and the means to provide access to the premises. 

The applicant seeking the termination maintain adequate equipment 
and 'Workforce to repair, maintain and other'Wise service alarms 
sold or leased by him. . 

Adequate procedures to test and prevent false alarms as determined 
by the Department Head concerned. 

No person shall place any monitoring panels and annunoiation or 
receiving equipment, other than private line telephones, as provided 
herein, in any City of Stam.ford -building 'Without. prior approval of the 
appropriate City of stamford agency and the Department of Communications. 

. This Ordinance shall take effect upon t.he date of its enactment. 

******************************* 

(8) Proposed Ordinance If REGARDING LIMITATION OF CAMPAIGN SPENDING FOR 
ELECTIVE OFFICE IN THE CITY Or-STAMFORDII - (Brought up under 
suspension of the rules at the September 10, 1973 Board meeting 
and lost - needed a 2/3rd vote to suspend the rules - Presented 
by Mrs. ~~ilyn Laitman (D) 20th District.) 

The 3.bove i te III 'WaS he Id in Co IIlIIli t tee. 

(9) Letter dgted 8-13-73 from Jo~~ Kerpchar. Director. J. ~ Wright 
TecPIlical School. concer~L~g fees established by the Board of 
Renreser.tatives for the use of Cubeta Stadium 

The above matter 'WaS held in CoIllIllittee. 

(10) ProDosed Ordinance entitled: "PRESERVATION OF TREES AND NATURAL 
AREAS ALONG CITY STREETSIt - (Re-submi tted by Representative 
Frederick Lenz, 1st District) - NOTE: Brought up for final 
adoptio~ 7-2~73 and LOST because it lacked the required number 
of votes to carry. 

MR. MILLER said the Legislative & Rules Committee approved the publication 
of this Ordinance by unanimous vote and he SO IDVED. Mr. Lenz said the 
Public Works Committee concurs in approval and seconded the m:>tion. 
CARRIED unanimously: 



J 

9856 

F:tl'·PO-'3ED ORDINA.~c:E 

PRESERVAT!JX OF 7RFES ;SD :U,Tl.'rtA.L. :....::tEAS ALO~i,} CITY STREETS 

BE IT ORDADiED BY T11E CITY CF STA*,ORD: 

(Ii) N:> cons~ru(:ti::n. repai!'"~, ·.;id:?~,i::g or ::-the::- alteration or excavation 
and no sto:rm :Jr sa.'1itary Z'ewor, ",,""h hasin, L'urbing Dr :::u1ver L .bs Lallation 
in or adjacent "topu1::1i: stree~s, hit;h\,;ays, J::- areas within easements shall 
be released for biddir:g ~r ~!::,i~:j :)'.1t by City emplcyees U!'.less and until 
the design, plans ar.d spe~ifi~ati:;.s theref~re have ~en submitted to and 
app:roved by tte Departme~~ cf Parks if trees ar:d/or sh::-ubs are growing ,inside 
the area of the pro~::;>sed ~:r:+":-act crprcject ::-r growir..g :)n public or private 
property within fif~een (15) feet of ~te limits cf su(:h (:ontract or project. 
If approval by ~he D~r-artmer,"!. ~f Park~ is r.:)t f;:)rthcoming within thirty (30) 
days of such submis::i:r. tce d~sigr., plar.s and specifications shall be deemed 
approved within the soope of this ord~_anceo 

(b) Any contract or speo::ificatior:s for the aforementioned types C;f 'Work 
shall include provision for the replacement by purchase and plantiIlg of any 
trees or shrubs \lhcse reIlkYJal -wa[l r.ecessitated by the aforementioned construc­
tion or alteration and su:-h replacement trees and/or shrubs shall be designa:t;ed 
as to species and size by tr.€' Department of Parks and the cost of such replace­
ment planting shall be in~lujed in the specifications as part of the contract 
or project. 

(c) This Ordinance shall take effe:t Up0r. its adoption by the Board of 
Representatives of the City ')1' StamfJrd. 

PARKS & RECREATION COMMITTEE: 

MR. RYBNICK t1)VED f~Y' SUSPE:~SIC~ OF Tl'!E RULES ::i!1 ::-dE':- t-:. tring the following 
matters en the fl::n. Se:::::-ded a:;ri CARRIED cr,ad.m.:lUsly. 

f..2~t'r'~i2sb:-::-:, Dla:''? t~e Ci;"R}ST!'A.AS KETTLES on 
(" '-, c:-~. _.- ,:c~];~K.g F;:~jav, N::-.ec.~r 16, 1973 
1~~~::~; ~~~ ~~ :.r.~ Sa2::a~J.:r: A:-c:' in letter dated 
9-24-7 3) 

- .;. 

NR. R~b?~ICK V.cVED f:.::- a:;-:pr:",-al ~t' T.~e a1:::7e rei:r..:.~st. Sec::nded and CARRIED 
unani :r.ously. 

(2) tlE'"'l T'i'T"I' . -- -,-,,~ 3& - F:-!' V:;TI;?A~~SI !)Aj" CELE3?.ATIO~ - P""!"'ade and Melmrial 
S"'-"~ -,,c, _.- S"'"'d<:-r~J~\,p,.,h.",~ 11 197'2 (Serv~ces to __ - '_=,,=~..::...':~ I _ >, A - _ ~- _... , _ c,. " .. 

~~a~~ s~- lC:)U A.~. ~i:h ?s.rade s~arti:l£l at 2:~O P.M. 
(Rr:-~:.l~st"'d i1:: le~-:,er da:eci 9-25-73 i'rO!l1 Tony Pia, 
Chair~) 

1-8. REIGCl: IDvED f:-r a;.pr:.-.ral sf t.he at:;']e req:.;.est. Se:or:ded end. CARRIED 
u.naI:imously. 

EDUCATIO!\, WELFARE'& G(iVEF~n'lEN7 COMMITTEE: 

I 

I 



~ .. 

9857 
Minute!) of OeLober 2, 1973 

MIL LIV:C;GSTW said he talked "ith Mr. Do..-ner and betwen himself and Mr. 
Boccuzzi, they believe they have ~orked out the problem. He said he also 
received several calls from parents concerning th~ lateness of the buses 
and he ~as told by the Board of Education that in time the scheduling ~ill 
be so~~hat revised so that they can ~ork this problem out. 

• PLk'iNING & ZONL~G COMMITTEE: 

SALE OF CITY-QWNED PROPERTY 

MR. RUSSELL said ~e are in receipt of an opinion from the Corporation 
Counsel, in ans'.:er to our request and it ~ould appear that the Board of 
Finance does have to also act on the sale of City property and they are 
a~aiting action by the Board of Finance first before recommending any 
action by this ~oard. 

SPECIAL COMMITTEES: 

URBAN RENEWAL COMMITTEE: 

Letter dated Se]2'1i. 14. 1973 (received 9-17-73) from James B. Hibben. 
URC Director. concerning SOUTHEAST QUADRANT PROJECT NO. CONN. R-43 
w~d suggested procedure for review and approval of redeveloper's 
~ 

MR. RODS said Urban Redevelopment did not meet, so he ~ould like to hold 
this for next month. 

NOVEMBER OOARD MEETING: 

MR. EXNICIOS called the members attention to the fact that the November 
Board meeting falls on November 5th - the day before election day and 
suggested that the Board meeting be postponed to a later date. For the 
reason that November 12th happens to be VeterBIls t Day, it ~as decided to 
hold the ;neetbg on TUESDAY, NOVEMBER 13, 1973. 

NEW BUS:UlliSS: 

Poor 'Ha":.er Ccnditions in C1 ty 

MR. RUSSELL called attention to the fact that the condition of the ~ater 
supply is pretty bad and in some cases it is mahogany black. In Cases 'Where 
peo.:)le iJere taking a shower or trying to 'Wash clothes, it ~aS an impossible 
sit-~ticn. He said considering the fact that the Water Company has just 
been gi",en a 2c:!f: raise this is adding insult to injurY. He said he has 
been trying to develop a resolution that can be sent to the PUC, the 
Governor, etc., so that the Stamford Water Company can be forced to supply 
at least a reasonable sUFply of decent '.:ater for the people of the City 
of Ste..:u.ford. 

MR. ~INZER MJVED that Mr. Russell be empo'W6red by this Board to wite a 
letter exp:-essingthe sentiments of this Board. CARRIED. 



9858 
H:":1".l",,-es :::f O~t.cber 2, 1973 

A DJOUR.,{l·E NT : 

There beL"lg r.o f1U't.her cusi:.ess t:) :'ome before the Board, on motion, duly 
seconded and CARRIED, the meeting adj:::u...'1led at 10:10 P.M, 

APPROVED: 

V e l;r.a F arre 11 / 
Administrative Assistant 
(Recording Secretary) 

d!t:J::: .. ~~ 
12th Board of Representatives 

Note: Above meeting broadcast over 
Radio Station WSTC. 

I 

I 


